Taxes paid per Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 45.3 43.3

Less: tax relating to Penton acquisition forward contract (11.8) -

Taxes paid per Free Cash Flow 33.5 43.3

The tax charge on Adjusted Profits is stated after the benefit of goodwill amortisation for tax purposes
in the US and similar amounts elsewhere. There are £27.3m (2016: £19.5m) of current tax deductions
which are taken on the amortisation of intangible assets. These are treated as Adjusting Items and are
included in the current tax deductions in respect of Adjusting Items noted above. The use of tax losses
in 2016 was negligible and was included in deferred taxes.

RESTATEMENT OF 2016 RESULTS

Results for the year ended 31 December 2016 have been restated, after finalising the provisional

amounts recognised in respect of two 2016 acquisitions and the fair value of the assets acquired and

liabilities assumed: Penton Information Services, completed on 2 November 2016 and Light Reading

LLC, completed on 13 July 2016.  This has resulted in the following changes to the 2016 Adjusted

Income Statement:

2016 Income Statement  Before restatement

Adjusted results

 £m

Restatement

£m

Restated

Adjusted results

 £m

Revenue 1,345.7 (0.9) 1,344.8

Adjusted Operating Profit 416.1 (0.5) 415.6

Net finance costs  (39.6) - (39.6)

Adjusted Profit before tax 376.5 (0.5) 376.0

Tax (charge)/credit (68.0) 0.2 (67.8)

Profit/(loss) for the year 308.5 (0.3) 308.2

Adjusted diluted EPS (pence) 42.1p  42.1p

Business segment results for the year ended 31 December 2016 have been restated to reflect the
integration and allocation of Penton business units into the business segments of Business Intelligence,
Global Exhibitions and Knowledge & Networking in 2017.

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted adjusted earnings per share (EPS) calculated on the adjusted statutory profit for the
year for equity shareholders of £380.9m (2016: £306.3m), resulted in adjusted Basic EPS of 46.3p
(2016: 42.2p restated).

Adjusted diluted EPS of 46.1p was +9.5% ahead of 2016 (2016: 42.1p restated), principally reflecting